–2– REV. A
AD561–SPECIFICATIONS
AD561J AD561K
Model Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units
RESOLUTION 10 Bits 10 Bits
ACCURACY (Error Relative ±1/4 ±1/2 ±1/8 ±1/4 LSB
to Full Scale) (0.025) (0.05) (0.012) (0.025) % of FS
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY ±1/2 ±1/4 ±1/2 LSB

optimum value for each application; this capacitor is required to
compensate for the 25 picofarad DAC output capacitance.
ORDERING GUIDE
ACCURACY GAIN T C PACKAGE
MODEL1 TEMP RANGE @ +258C (of FS/8C) OPTION2
AD561JD 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB max 80 ppm max D-16
AD561JN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB max 80 ppm max N-16
AD561KD 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB max 30 ppm max D-16
AD561KN 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB max 30 ppm max N-16
AD561SD –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB max 60 ppm max D-16
AD561TD –55°C to +125°C ±1/4 LSB max 30 ppm max D-16
AD561/883B –55°C to +125°C * * *
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the
Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current AD561/883B data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP.
*Refer to AD561/883B military data sheet.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
AD561
–5–REV. A
UNIPOLAR CONFIGURATION
This configuration, shown in Figure 2, will provide a unipolar
0  V to +10 V output range.
STEP I . . . ZERO ADJUST
Turn all bits OFF and adjust op amp trimmer, R1, until the
output reads 0.000 volts (1 LSB = 9.76 mV).
STEP 11. . . GAIN ADJUST
Turn all bits ON and adjust 50 Ω gain trimmer, R2, until the
output is 9.990 volts. (Full scale is adjusted to 1 LSB less than
nominal full scale of 10.000 volts.) If a 10.23 V full scale is desired
(exactly 10 mV/bit), insert a 120 Ω resistor in series with R2.
BIPOLAR CONFIGURATION
This configuration, shown in Figure 3, will provide a bipolar
output voltage from –5.000 to +4.990 volts, with positive full
scale occurring with all bits ON (all 1s).
STEP 1. . . ZERO ADJUST
Turn ON MSB only, turn OFF all other bits. Adjust 50 Ω
trimmer R3, to give 0.000 output volts. For maximum resolution
a 120 Ω  resistor may be placed in parallel with R3.
STEP 11. . . GAIN ADJUST
Turn OFF all bits, adjust 50 Ω gain trimmer to give a reading of
–5.000 volts.
Please note that it is not necessary to trim the op amp to obtain
full accuracy at room temperature. In most bipolar situations,
the op amp trimmer is unnecessary unless the untrimmed offset
drift of the op amp is excessive.
610 VOLT BUFFERED BIPOLAR OUTPUT
The AD561 can also be connected for a ±10 volt bipolar range
with an additional external resistor as shown in Figure 4. A
larger value trimmer is required to compensate for tolerance in
the thin film resistors, which are trimmed to match the full-scale
current. For best full scale temperature coefficient performance,
the external resistors should have a TC of –50 ppm/°C.
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
A simplified schematic with the essential circuit features of the
AD561 is shown in Figure 5. The voltage reference, CR1, is a
buried Zener (or subsurface breakdown diode). This device
exhibits far better all-around performance than the NPN base-